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CHAPTER 72—H. F. No. 7.
An act forbidding the use, without permission, of motor vehicles

and prescribing punishment therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Use of automobile without permission declared a
felony.—No person shall drive, operate or use a motor vehicle
without the permission of the owner or of his agent in charge and
control thereof. Any person so doing shall be guilty of a felony
and punished therefor by imprisonment in the state prison not ex-
ceeding four years or by a fine of not to exceed one thousand dollars
or both.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1919.

CHAPTER 73—H. F. No. 79.
An act to amend Section 5778, General Statutes 1913, relating

to the fees of grand and petit jurors.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of grand and petit jurors and talesmen.—
That section 5778, General Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

5778. Each grand and petit juror shall receive three dollars
per day, including Sundays for attendance in district court, and
ten cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from
court in counties having a population of over three hundred thou-
sand and less than two hundred thousand, and two ($2.00) dollars
per day in counties having a population of more than two hundred
thousand and less than three hundred thousand, the distance to be
computed by the usually traveled route, and paid out of the county
treasury. The clerk of the district court shall deliver to each juror
n certificate for the number of days' attendance and miles traveled
for which he is entitled to compensation. Talisman actually serving
upon any petit jury shall receive the sum of $3.00 per day.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1919.

- CHAPTER 74—H. F. No. 90.
An act authorizing and empowering any city or village of this

state, having a population of not more than ten thousand inhabitants,
to establish and maintain a rest room.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Establishing of rest rooms authorized.—Any city
or village of this state having a population of not more than ten
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thousand inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered to es-
tablish and maintain a rest room, and to use any available funds of
such city or village for that purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1919.

• CHAPTER 75—H. F. No. 102.

An act relating to cities in the state of Minnesota which now
have or hereafter may have 20,000 and not more than 50,000 inhabi-
tants, and to provide funds therefor.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sixteen mill tax levy authorized for certain cities.
That each city in the state of Minnesota which now has or here-
after may have 20,000 and not more than 50,000, inhabitants, is
hereby authorized and empowered to annually levy for the general
fund of such city, in addition to the levy for special funds as now
established in such city, a tax not exceeding sixteen mills on the
dollar of the valuation of all taxable property in such city, accord-
ing to the last preceding official assessment thereof.

Sec. 2. Application.—The provisions of this act shall apply
to every* city within the above mentioned class whether existing
under general or special law, and for the purposes of this act the
population of each city in this state shall be ascertained and deter-
mined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to
the laws and authority of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—That all laws in conflict
with the provisions of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1919.

CHAPTER 76—H. F. .No. 247.

An act to amend Section 318, General Statutes of Minnesota
for 1913, relating to -ballots used in submission of proposed amend-
ments to the state constitution.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Designations or titles of proposed amendments
to constitution to be prepared and printed on ballots.—That sec-
tion 318, General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913. be
amended so as to read as follows:

Section 318. The secretary of state'shall also prepare and dis-
tribute a ballot printed on pink paper, hereinafter called the "pink


